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WOODNICK LAW, PLLC 
1747 E. Morten Avenue, Suite 205 
Phoenix, Arizona 85020 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 

 
Gregg R. Woodnick, 
Kaci Y. Bowman,  
Attorney for Defendant  
 

 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 
 

In Re the Matter of: 
 
LAURA OWENS, 
 
       Plaintiff, 
 
vs 
 
GREGORY GILLESPIE, 
 
       Defendant. 

 
 
 

Case No.: CV2021-052893 
 
 

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION TO SEAL COURT 

RECORDS 
 
 
 

(Assigned to the Hon. Alison Bachus) 

   
 

 Defendant, GREGORY GILLESPIE, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby 

responds and objects to Plaintiff’s Motion to Seal.  

 Plaintiff’s Motion fails to meet the requirements to seal pursuant to Rule 5.4, Arizona 

Rules of Civil Procedure and only serves to highlight why the matter must be dismissed 

pursuant to the pending Rule 12(b)(6) Motion. This Response is supported by the following 

Memorandum.  

// 

// 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***
K. Higuchi-Mason, Deputy

10/6/2021 4:38:26 PM
Filing ID 13462976
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MEMORANDUM 

I. RULE 5.4 CONTROLS SEALING OF COURT RECORDS. 

 Rule 5.4, Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, permits the court to seal the court record 

upon finding the following grounds:  

 … 
 (c) Order Permitting a Document to Be Filed Under Seal. 
 … 

(2) Requirements. Unless a statute, rule, or prior court order authorizes a document to 
be filed under seal, a court may order that a document may be filed under seal only if it 
finds in the written order that:  

(A) an overriding interest exists that supports filing the document under seal 
and overcomes the right of public access to it;  
(B) a substantial probability exists that the person seeking to file the document 
under seal (or another person) would be prejudiced if it is not filed under seal;  
(C) the proposed restriction on public access to the document is no greater that 
necessary to preserve the confidentiality of the information subject to the 
overriding interest; and  
(D) no reasonable, less restrictive alternative exists to preserve the 
confidentiality of the information subject to the overriding interest.  

 
II. BACKGROUND  

Plaintiff filed her Complaint on August 11, 2021. Plaintiff alleges she became pregnant 

with Defendant’s child on their second date. Instead of properly filing a Paternity action 

pursuant to Title 25, Plaintiff’s Complaint contains bizarre allegations. Among other things, 

Plaintiff alleges Defendant “forced Plaintiff to have multiple pregnancy tests and a doctor’s 

appointment” and “Defendant employed false promises, and verbal and emotional abuse.”  

Plaintiff’s preposterous claim of “abortion coercion” is addressed in Defendant’s Motion 

to Dismiss filed on September 24, 2021. The salacious allegations were presented by Plaintiff 

in her pro per Complaint.  As a brief summary for this Court:  
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1. Plaintiff provided a sonographic image to Defendant on August 6, 2021 (Exhibit 

A). A reverse Google Images search revealed the images were identical to a sonogram found 

on a blog post from 2014. (Exhibit B).  

2. Plaintiff sent Defendant a fabricated email exchange on August 22, 2021 

purportedly between herself and California attorneys. One of the attorneys and the legal 

assistant on the exchange were not employed at the firm at the time of the alleged emails and 

the law firm has denied involvement in this matter. (Exhibit C).   

3. As absurd as it sounds, Plaintiff has attempted to weaponize this civil litigation 

in order to force Defendant to date her. On August 23, 2021, Plaintiff informed Defendant’s 

counsel that Defendant could contact Plaintiff if he “rethinks his decision regarding a 

relationship.” In an email to Defendant’s Counsel on August 23, 2021, Plaintiff states:  

• If he chooses to stand behind his words, I will file to dismiss with prejudice all charges 

related to CV2021-052893 and not file the Criminal and Family Law cases.   

• All I am asking him to do is keep his word. If he does that, everything will be dropped. 

• He can contact me at  if he rethinks his decision regarding a relationship 

(Exhibit D) (Emphasis added).  

4. On September 1, 2021, Defendant, through counsel, informed Plaintiff that she 

would be facing Fraud allegations (Counterclaim) for what has occurred and that it would be 

wise to abandon her malicious claim to end this nonsense (Exhibit E).  

III. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO SEAL IS DEFICIENT.  

Sealing a case is reserved for matters where “an overriding interest exists” to support 

filing the document under seal. Here, a self-aggrandizing podcaster who has refused a paternity 
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test, ignored Title 25, doctored images and who may have entered into this bizarre and 

nonsensical civil suit as a fodder for her podcast is not entitled to Rule 5.4 relief. 

Rather than allege an “overriding interest,” Plaintiff states she is a “popular self-help 

podcaster and victim’s advocate.” Plaintiff also alleges that her desire is for any money “won” 

to be donated to a women’s charity and that she “does not wish to have her pure intentions and 

desire for justice” to be public.  She filed the confounding complaint, and this is certainly not 

an “overriding interest.” Plaintiff’s purported career and popularity is insufficient grounds.  

Further, Plaintiff now requests this court seal only Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss 

despite stating that her Complaint was of an “extremely private nature.” Plaintiff’s Complaint 

created the very problem Plaintiff now seeks to make private.  She had multiple opportunities 

to dismiss the matter (Exhibit E). Clearly, Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss showed Plaintiff 

that her Complaint backfired, and that Defendant is not going to be forced into a relationship 

with her. That Plaintiff seeks only to seal Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss demonstrates that 

Plaintiff knows she has been caught fabricating allegations and that she will be facing 

allegations of fraud in a public court forum. Plaintiff cannot benefit by having Defendant’s 

Motion to Dismiss sealed and have her salacious complaint remain unsealed.   

This entire litigation is nothing more than a paternity action (if she is actually 

pregnant) and there is a pending Motion to Dismiss because Plaintiff has not stated a legally 

cognizable claim. Plaintiff’s Motion to Seal is an overt attempt to further her fictional narrative 

and possibly even a ruse to gain more podcast followers. Plaintiff simply cannot be permitted 

to seal Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss because it reveals the false nature of her behavior. The 

court need merely look at Exhibit A and Exhibit B.   
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WHEREFORE, Defendant hereby respectfully requests the following: 

A. That this Court deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Seal Court Records; 

B. That this Court dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint in its entirety with prejudice; 

C. That this Court award Defendant his attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 

12-341, 12-349, and Rule 11, Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure; and  

D. That this Court grant such other and further relief as deemed appropriate.  

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of October 2021. 

       WOODNICK LAW, PLLC  

        
              

Gregg R. Woodnick 
Kaci Y. Bowman 

       Attorneys for Defendant 
ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed 
This 6th day of October 2021, with: 
 
Clerk of Court 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
201 W. Jefferson Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
 
Honorable Alison Bachus 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
 
COPY of the foregoing document 
e-mailed the same day to: 
 
Laura Owens 

 
Plaintiff Pro Per 
 
By:   /s/Sara Seeburg  
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Sara Seeburg

From: Laura Owens 
Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 2:23 PM
To: Kaci Bowman
Subject: CV2021-052893

Ms. Bowman, 
 
I want to be clear that the reason I am filing this specificcase (CV2021-052893) against Mr. Gillespie is 
because he coerced me into taking abortion pills and the personal damages I have suffered as a result of it.  
 
I am planning on filing a separate case this week through the Family Law Court.  I would, of course, be willing 
to have a prenatal paternity test done at ARCLabs when I am able to, which they say is when the pregnancy is 
at least nine weeks along.  The only two times I have had sex since February 2020 were with Mr. Gillespie, on 
June 30th and July 1st.  There's no question that my pregnancy was as a result of intercourse with him and I 
would be happy to prove that.  In fact, I asked him in writing many times if he would do that.  I just want to 
make sure that we keep these separate.  Regardless of whether or not the pregnancy had survived because of 
the abortion at Mr. Gillespie's coercicion, the result would be extremely damaging, either resulting in no child 
when I was clear that I wanted to proceed with the pregnancy on my own if not for his prescense in my life, or 
one likely compromised child (and possibly a second that did not survive) as a result of his pressure 
tactics.  Quite frankly, I don't see how either would work in his favor. 
 
I will be amending the current lawsuit for the additional punitive damages of $75,000.  I would never waste my 
time and energy filing a lawsuit were it not for the fact that his actions were not only morally and ethically 
wrong, but they destroyed lives.  He was very clear on the impact this would have on me if he were to leave 
after the abortion and it is all documented. 
 
I have spoken informally today with the attorney who I plan to represent me in CV2021-052893 and he was 
concerned about the motives behind Mr. Gillespie's messages yesterday.  He said that I had been very clear in 
my messages to him that I did not want him to contact me unless he wanted to maintain the promises that he 
made me in order to get me to have an abortion.  He said that he thought it was odd that Mr. Gillespie would 
have asked to meet up, responded to my statement that I did not want to get together for any reason other 
than what I had written to him, and then responded with a time, only never to follow up with where or why.  He 
had clearly hired your firm's services at this point and based on his lack of response, did not want to resolve 
this privately, so it seems probable that he wanted to lure me into a dangerous situation.  This isn't unrealistic 
of me to think given the many threatening and intimidating texts he sent me to get me to take abortion pills (in 
my complaint) and his strong desire to not have a 'bastard child'.  I also have legally admissible evidence of 
him telling me the night after I took the pills that if he were to see me, he would call the cops and, "have them 
take care of me if [he] hadn't already done it himself."  The attorney is worried for my personal safety because 
he believes Mr. Gillespie will stop at nothing to ensure that this child is not born.   
 
Please consider the situation that I was in; it is beyond cruel to coerce someone to get an abortion and then 
the day after, call them a 'psychopath' for believing that a relationship with me was what he wanted, block them 
on every form of social media, and then say that if they were to be contacted, they would take these sort of 
extreme actions.   
 
He also told me for days how sick he was with COVID and had me walk into a trap.  He complained early one 
evening that he felt terrible, then was unresponsive.  I kept asking him if he was okay and that I wondered if I 
should come by to make sure if he was okay (with a mask - my dad is very compromised and I don't want him 
to get sick).  Around 11am, I decided to come by there on my way home from the gym, which was three 
minutes away.  He didn't respond to repeated knocks on the door and I didn't know what to do.  I've checked 
on people before, but they have always been okay andI honestly had no idea what a person is supposed to do 
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if they suspect otherwise.  I didn't know if I should call 911 or what, but it was a very helpless situation.  I 
stayed for 20-30 minutes, then got a text from him as I was driving out saying he was sleeping and asked me 
why I would come by.  I explained that since he had COVID badly and did not respond to messages, I thought 
he might be dead.  He responded by saying that people don't die from COVID.  Unbeknownst to me, he was 
there the whole time and had snapped a photo of me at the door, clearly clueless as to what to do.  The day 
after the abortion, he said he could file harrassment charges for me being at his door.  I walked into a trap.  I 
am unsure what his intentions are with me, but he seems to be calculated in his actions. 
 
Unfortunately, there is no evidence or indication that Mr. Gillespie meant to keep his word.  I have never 
wanted to be wrong more so than I do now.  I most certainly did not force him into a relationship or to love 
me.  I told him many times that I thought he didn't like me or even hated me, and he said I was talking in circles 
and that he had been consistent in his decision to be with me.  If he didn't like me, he could have just let me 
make my own choice.  I told him that I was more than fine with that.  If he had to pay child support down the 
line, he could have been a man, paid it, and avoided me.  That would have been fine.  He knew my strong 
desire to keep the pregnancy because of my faith and clearly acted with an evil, selfish mind to get me to do 
what he wanted at any and all costs.  I didn't force him into a relationship, but he did force me to take medical 
abortion pills. 
 
If my legal counsel was incorrect in thinking that Mr. Gillespie's text message sent yesterday regarding meeting 
up for tonight was malicious, intending to cause physical or emotional abuse, please let me know.  I would love 
nothing more than for him to be the man who I thought he was and blame his actions on a breakdown because 
of his COVID and stress.  If he chooses to stand behind his words, I will file to dismiss with prejudice all 
charges related to CV2021-052893 and not file the Criminal and Family Law cases.  He can contact me 
directly if that is the case and we can move forward. 
 
I'm very clear of my motives and stance.  This has nothing to do with money and everything to do with being a man of 
integrity.  All I am asking him to do is to keep his word.  If he does that, everything will be dropped.  However, it seems 
to me that he did whatever he could to get me to have an abortion and say whatever I wanted to hear in order to get 
me to do that.  It doesn't seem like a good idea for him to enter this case trying to defend himself when there is so much 
evidence that he lied. 
 
If, indeed, his intentions were at best cruel and manipulative and at worst, dangerous, then I would like to know 
how he can be served for the other cases that would presumably not be handled by your firm.  I am sending a 
copy of this to him to get that information regarding other cases without contacting him privately.  My process 
server said that Greg was home each time he tried to serve him and I won't go through the same fruitless 
process again to serve additional lawsuits.  I would appreciate an address that would be best to serve him at. 
 
I hope that he is who he claimed to be at the start of this process and not who he seems to be now.  I will leave 
it up to him to decide how he wants to move forward and if he was lying so elaborately that he would take a 
$120,000 lawsuit, a Criminal Law case for domestic violence, a Family Law cases to establish paternity and 
child support, and resulting legal fees, over being a man of his word.  If he is going to stand behind that lie, I 
would like to know his intentions behind texting me yesterday. 
 
He can contact me at if he rethinks his decision regarding a relationship and if he would like to 
be a part of pregnancy decisions going forward. 
 
All the best, 
 
Laura Owens  
 

To help protect y
Micro so ft Office p
auto matic downlo
picture from the 

 
On Mon, Aug 23, 2021 at 12:34 PM Kaci Bowman  wrote: 

Ms. Owens, 
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Attached hereto are the Notice of Appearance and Acceptance of Service that we e-filed this morning (along 
with confirmation the filings were received). We will be sure to provide you with conformed copies as soon as 
we receive the same. 

  

In the meantime, it appears from a brief review of the pleadings that have been filed to date that a non-
invasive prenatal paternity test should be ordered. Mr. Gillespie is willing to pay for the test. Please let us 
know if you are agreeable. 

  

If so, we believe that ARCpoint labs in Scottsdale can administer the test and we would be happy to contact 
them and forward additional details about the testing process. I am attaching ARCpoint’s website, below, for 
your review. 

  

https://www.arcpointlabs.com/scottsdale-north/paternity/ 

  

Thanks in advance, 

  

Kaci 

  

From: Kaci Bowman  
Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 6:43 AM 
To: 
Cc: Gregg Woodnick  
Subject: CV2021-052893 

  

Ms. Owens, 

  

Please note that we have been retained to represent Gregory Gillespie regarding the Civil Complaint you 
recently filed in Maricopa County Superior Court. We will be filing a Notice of Appearance and Acceptance of 
Service of the Complaint today. Therefore, please direct all future communications to our firm, or if 
represented, please provide us with your attorney’s contact information so that we can communicate with 
them moving forward. 

  

Kaci Y. Bowman, Esq.  



4

  

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

Telephone:  

Facsimile: 

www.woodnicklaw.com 

  

CONFIDENTIAL/PRIVILEGED INFORMATION:  The information contained in this electronic mail 
message is Attorney privileged and confidential information intended ONLY for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the 
employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the 
original message to us at the above address via electronic mail or the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you. 
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Sara Seeburg

From: Gregg Woodnick
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 10:11 AM
To:
Cc: Sara Seeburg; Kaci Bowman
Subject: Gillespie/Owens

Laura, 
 
You should have received the confirmation data from ARCpoint regarding the prenatal paternity testing.   As I trust you 
will be advised by counsel, it is your choice to participate in the testing at this point.  As litigation proceeds that will not 
be the case as the court will order the same pursuant to ARS 25‐814 and relevant case law. 
 
You should be in receipt of our Notice of Appearance. The Court issued permission for alternate service but that is not 
necessary as we have notified the court that we represent Mr. Gillespie.  We are in the process of drafting  a Response 
to your Complaint and a Counter Petition. 
 
You can avoid both litigation expenses and exposure to a sizable civil judgment by promptly filing to dismiss your civil 
suit.  Please be advised, as I am sure your Uncle Joe warned you was forthcoming, the counter petition will contain a 
Fraud allegation as the images you sent to Mr. Gillespie were confirmed to be a recycled ultrasound from 2015.  
 
Greg has advised that he will suspend his counter claim and related litigation once you promptly  file to dismiss your civil 
suit and confirm that you are not pregnant.  
 
Gregg 
 
WOODNICK LAW, PLLC 
1747 E. Morten Ave., Suite 205 
Phoenix, AZ 85020 
Phone: 
Fax: 
www.woodnicklaw.com 
Email: 
 
 
 
 

From: Sara Seeburg  
Sent: Friday, August 27, 2021 12:40 PM 
To:
Cc: Kaci Bowman < >; Gregg Woodnick < > 
Subject: Paternity Test 
 
Laura, 
 
You should receive an email from ARCpoint Labs of Scottsdale later today setting your appointment for non‐invasive 
prenatal paternity testing for next week. 
 
Thank you. 
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Sara 
 
Sara Seeburg, Paralegal 
WOODNICK LAW, PLLC 
1747 E. Morten Ave., Suite 205 
Phoenix, AZ 85020 
Phone: (
Fax: 
www.woodnicklaw.com 
Email: 

CONFIDENTIAL/PRIVILEGED INFORMATION:  The information contained in this electronic mail message is Attorney privileged and confidential 
information intended ONLY for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or 
the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via electronic mail or the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you. 

 
 


	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of October 2021.



